The EZ-ZONE® ST integrated solid state controller from
Watlow® offers complete thermal system control in a single
package solution. Features include a PID temperature
controller connected to a high-amperage solid state relay with
the option of adding a properly sized heat sink, an over- and
under-temperature limit, a shut-down power contactor, digital
communications and a remote user interface in one complete
and professionally engineered product.

performance curve.
15
Ordering Information
EZ-ZONE ST Integrated Control Loop
Code Number S T _ _ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _
ST = EZ-ZONE ST Integrated Control Loop
Integrated PID Controller
*Output 1 is dedicated to providing the command signal to the internal SSR.
Note: If 75A heat sink is selected below then 1 digital I/O will be factory set and fixed as the SSR
over-temperature digital input.
Integrated Limit Controller
A = None
L = Limit control module with output 3, 5A Form C mechanical relay; with output 4, 2A Form A mechanical relay
B = No limit control module but access to coil connection on mechanical contactor
Mechanical Contactor and Power Supply Options
AH = No contactor and universal high voltage power supply 100-240VAC/VDC
AL = No contactor and universal low voltage power supply 24-28VAC/VDC
B1 = Single pole, 40A Watlow contactor, 24VAC power supply
B2 = Single pole, 40A Watlow contactor, 110/120VAC power supply
B3 = Single pole, 40A Watlow contactor, 208/240VAC power supply
F1 = Dual pole, 40A Watlow contactor, 24VAC power supply
F2 = Dual pole, 40A Watlow contactor, 110/120VAC power supply
F3 = Dual pole, 40A Watlow contactor, 208/240VAC power supply
Communications
A = Standard bus used to connect to Watlow PC software, RUI, other EZ-ZONEs
M = 485 Modbus® RTU (needed to communicate to third party devices) and standard bus. User selectable
SSR
B = Zero cross 10A (24 to 240VAC output) L = Zero cross 75A (48 to 600VAC output)
C = Zero cross 25A (24 to 240VAC output) J = Zero cross 90A (48 to 600VAC output)
D = Zero cross 40A (24 to 240VAC output) M = Phase angle 25A (100 to 240VAC output)
E = Zero cross 50A (24 to 240VAC output) N = Phase angle 40A (100 to 240VAC output)
K = Zero cross 75A (24 to 240VAC output) P = Phase angle 75A (100 to 240VAC output)
F = Zero cross 90A (24 to 240VAC output) R = Phase angle 25A (260 to 600VAC output)
G = Zero cross 25A (48 to 600VAC output) S = Phase angle 40A (260 to 600VAC output)
H = Zero cross 40A (48 to 600VAC output) T = Phase angle 75A (260 to 600VAC output)
Heat Sinks/DIN-rail Mounting Bracket
A = None D = 75A 24VDC fan cooled
B = 25A E = 75A 115VAC fan cooled
C = 40A F = 75A 240VAC fan cooled
Note: If heat sink option D, E or F is selected you must also order integrated PID controller options B, E, D or C.
75A heat sink option includes SSR over-temperature thermostat shut-down feature
Firmware
A = Standard Watlow
P = Profile ramp and soak (40 total steps, 1 to 4 profiles total)
S = Custom
Customization (logo, parameters, hardware, firmware)
AA = Standard
XX = Letters to be determined, contact factory
Note: Maximum rating of final configured product is determined by the lowest component rating of either the mechanical contactor,
solid-state relay or heat sink. Maximum UL® rating for product is 75A
K =
B =
P =
E =
H =
D =
J =
C =
SSR drive 0.5A SSR No No
SSR drive 0.5A SSR Yes No
SSR drive 0.5A SSR No Yes
SSR drive 0.5A SSR Yes Yes
SSR drive 5A mechanical relay No No
SSR drive 5A mechanical relay Yes No

to Order Call 1.800.345.0369
16
Ordering Information
EZ-ZONE ST Integrated Control Loop - Accessory Kit
Code Number E Z K _ - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _
EZK = EZ-ZONE ST accessory kit
Remote User Interface (RUI)
B = Basic 1⁄16 DIN
Power Supply Voltage for RUI
L = Low voltage 24-28VAC/VDC
H = Universal high voltage 100-240VAC/VDC
Additional Communications Options*
(Standard Bus Always Included)
A = None
2 = EIA 232/485 Modbus® RTU
3 = EtherNet/IP™/Modbus® TCP
5 = DeviceNet™
6 = PROFIBUS
* Options 2 through 6 require the long
case dimensions
Custom RUI
AA = None
XX = Custom options, contact factory
Future Option
A = None
Future Option
A = None
Future Option
AA = None
Remote User Interface (RUI)—
Dimensional Drawings
(52.07 mm)
2.05 in.
(52.07 mm)
2.05 in.
(16.79 mm)
0.66 in.
(57.94 mm)
2.28 in.
(53.34 mm)
2.10 in.
(1.52 mm)
0.06 in.
0.62 in.
15.82 mm
0.06 in.
1.52 mm
0.40 in.
10.16 mm
1.20 in.
30.49 mm
4.00 in.
101.57 mm
Front View
Short Case Version
Long Case Version
Watlow® is a registered trademark of Watlow Electric Manufacturing Company.
EZ-ZONE® is a registered trademark of Watlow Electric Manufacturing Company.
TRU-TUNE® is a registered trademark of Watlow Electric Manufacturing Company.
UL® is a registered trademark of Underwriter’s Laboratories Inc.
Modbus® is a registered trademark of Schneider Automation Incorporated.
DeviceNet™ and EtherNet/IP™ are trademarks of Open DeviceNet Vendors.
Association.
Watlow also offers a line
of Operator Interface
Terminals (OIT). Refer to
the Watlow Silver Series
OIT product specification
sheet on the web at